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EXPLODED VIEW (45>#HX)

©

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Bottom Cover
Top Case (ep * 3 only)
Top Case (ep+5 only)
Keyboard (SK-7P61-A)
Speaker (ep * 3 left only)
Speaker (ep + 5 left and right)
Button (POWER SW)

Knob

(VOLUME)

. [E] Main Board (ep +3 only)

[(E'] Main Board (ep + 5 only)

Panel
Panel
Panel
Panel
Panel
Panel
Panel
Panel

Board (Switch Board) (ep » 3 only)
Board (Switch Board) (ep * 5 only)
Board (Volume Board) (ep - 3 only)
Board (Volume Board) (ep * 5 only)
Board (Power Board) (ep * 3 only)
Board (Power Board) (ep +5 only)
Board (Headphone Board) (ep * 3 only)
Board (Headphone Board) (ep * 5 only)

MB Front Holder
MB Rear Holder
SVR Cover
Rubber Foot

22025514
2015984
22015988
7624720000
12419575
12419575
22495597
22485192
7624705000
7624805000
7624708000
7624808000
7624708000
7624808000
7624708000
7624808000
7624708000
7624808000
22205484
22205480
22245194
12359139

SCREWS

A B-tight Binding 3x8 BC

B B-tight 3x10

C B-tight Binding 4x8 BC

D B-tight 4x10 BC
E S-tight Binding 4x14 BC

o~
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DISASSEMBLY/ASSEMBLY (483 FIE)

* To remove the bottom cover
Remove 17 screws Q.

R MLAHN—DET LA
ODRINTEEETLET,

*To remove the keyboard
Remove 7 screws B.

- ERDEYI LA
®DRITHFERBTLET,

ep -5 only

Panel Board

i\ (Slwitch Board) ’
' \- Main Board
<7

| \Speaker
3

Panel Board

(Volume Board) Panel Board

(Power Board)

Panel Board
(Headphone Board)

KEYBOARD
ep*3/ep+5 (SK-7P61-A) PARTS LIST
No. Part No. Part Name
22575320 NATURAL KEY C/F 257-320
22575322 NATURAL KEY E/B 257-322
22575321 NATURAL KEY D 257-321
! 22575323 NATURAL KEY G 257-323
22575324 NATURAL KEY A 257-324
22575325 NATURAL KEY C' /F 257-325
2 | 22575261 SHARP KEY 257-261
3 | 22815653 CHASSIS 61P 281-653
CHASSIS ASSY 281-676
4 | 22155775 GUIDE BUSH 215-775
5 | 22265493 FELT A 61KEY 226-493
6 | 22265504 FELT B 61KEY 226-504 22815676
7 | 22125668 ANGLE 212-668
3 22185236A0 CONTACT RUBBER 12PW -218-236A ( x 4 pcs)
22185237A0 CONTACT RUBBER 13PW 218-237A (x 1 pcs)
9 | 7621322000 CONTACT BOARD ASSY
10 | 22205309 CONNECTOR HOLDER 220-309
11 | 22175202 SPRING 217-202
12 22135435 STOPPER 12P 213-435
22135436 STOPPER 13P 213-436
13 | kxexkkkxkx 3x8 mm TAPPING SCREWS B1
14 | $xxkksk$x NYLON RIVET NRP-355
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KEY REMOVAL

1. Remove the stopper in the direction of arrow (D as

shown in Fig.1.

KEY DERYIIT LA
L Rbyr—RFLET,

2. Referring to Fig.2, pulling the key in the direction of
arrow @), disengage the key fulcrum from the chassis.

See Fig.3 and 4 for disengaged status.

2. KEY%FHi (HH2) 18| % KEY X% & v — VREEH» S
BLEY,

Fig 3 Chassls
SHAATHE

3. Taking care not to distort the spring, lift the key in the
direction of ® as shown in Fig.5.

\\\ — Y- AKBE

\J KEYE&8

Fig. 4
BIRHE

3. KEY#%35|&% LiFEd, (HR3)
COWRATY U EERSRIETVES BEELTTF XU,

%

Fig. 5

KEY INSTALLATION

1. Place the spring onto the chassis as shown in Fig.6.

SEPT. 1990
KEY QR Y £H3 A
1. FigBIRITHRAT) 72 v —VicBEEET,
Spring (
|

] o (

Fig 6
Chassls

2. Referring to Fig.7 and Fig.8, fit the spring in the spring

dent and press the key in the direction of @.

2. RTVUTEF-RTY L 7KRiEERICH T (Fig88%) Alh4
ICKEY 24 LiAB &9

@

—J —
B
S =t
Key
Fig 8
’/’
Spring = D

BERIHE

NOTE

Firmly rest the spring on the spring dent (Fig.8).
Don't let the spring stop at the slope D or else the key
touch will differ from the previous sensitivity.

3. Referring to Fig.9 and Fig.10, verify that there is no
clearance at the portion E between the key fulcrum and
the shassis. Pressing the stopper in the direction of arrow
®, attach it on the portion F as shown in Fig.10.

Key Spring

/

C B
Fig 7
N
AT/
ATY VIR ES
HECC D
I

AT T EFIgBIRT AT Y v 7 RIEERICHEEIZZRIE LW
& FmDIIEEAENHB) KEY Y v FREILL £,

3. KEYXAERL v+ —vHREEHE (B) icBonC & 2R
Ly A byst—% vy — VElic, Figl0IZRY (F) I2ih-T
Yy — Y EROBMIH LA I I LTHED 9,

Fig 9

Fig 10
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CONTACT BOARD INSTALLATION

First, place the ¢ 2.1mm round hole, which lies between the
C3 and C# 3 keys on the contact board, on the chassis’
half pierce.

Next, align the ¢ 2.1 X 4mm of long holes that exit for all
octave.

When doing this, make sure that the seanr between the CIC
cable and the contact board is aligned with the left and of
the chassis’ low sound portion (G).

The CIC cable and the contact board cannot be separated,
since they have been boarded by thermal compression.

RO Y FHFA

FFCILCI#F—-DHIcH 3 ¢ 2.lmm DEFEDANRE Y +—
DON—=TETRRZEbE, RIZ1A 75— 1@F 255 62.1%
AmmOERESDETITEET,

COWCICH — 7 EBRDDIEERN Y + — VEHE L (G) &
—HT B EEMELTLIEEIV, M. CICY — 7L & BARISEVE
BINTVWAIH, DEETETHA,

Chassis
’
CIC Cable ‘,//
E Contact Board
62, 1X4 l /
[——-——-—-—- s om
‘j/ 7
c1ca1 C2 c#2 c3 c#3 C4 C#4 C5 C#5 C6 Gi6
G
Fig, 10
RUBBER SWITCH SHEET INSTALLATION BESEIJLOEY A

Place the contact rubber sheet on the contact board.
Align contact projections with holes in the board.

Press the hole in top face of the projection with a small
rod (like clip shown in Fig.12) so that the projection is
held in a hole of the chassis. Note that the left end of a
contact rubber sheet should be placed over the right end
of the left side contact rubber sheet (See H in Fig.12).

BRTLOREERORICEHOETHEE, O EMN > THIEVH
VWEBRO bOTHERITL FROREWES L Vv — ViR LET,
BEELTZY vy 72ROL S IS LA EHET 2 EBVTL
&0 X\ BRI LOERI, TOLEMOES T LAHICENS &
SHFIELET, (HEEH)

coo o0 o0 co0o0

odOdOOonooonn

Contact Rubber }

\

Contact Board (O o QO

\

\

Chessis

H BYRYRt Rt atatay
v ‘LV v

o R

\l'rj ALV VR VAV YV VI VALV
ey - ]

Fig, 11

NOTE

When removing a contact rubber sheet, gently pull off it
from the board or else sheet will break off.

EX
BRI LEMDAT L&, MEILE] -k ETLENINS
ENDHBDTHEIFE > TLEIW,

SERVICING THE FLAT SPRINGS
OF THE KEYBOARD

(If there is no grease)

1. As shown in the disassembly procedure (p.4-—5), remove
the keyboard, and remove the appropriate keys.

2. As shown in figure 1, apply grease, and re — install the
keys.

3. Install the keyboard, and play. If no extraneous noises are
heard, reassemble the unit.

NOTE

If you need grease, request it from the service center
using the following notation on the order sheet.
“Floil G-474B"

BB O/ R DEERE

(TYU—=ZBDNTHVEWVES)

L SRFNE (P.A~B) 1T L 7> TRBEARGS SHD AL, 324
T HEHROBBERIALTFEL,

2. LIRThIBEIR Y —RERD, @IV MITT IV,

3. SEEERD M), WOTAHTREN LI, @) iisir
TTTFaW,

pE
7Y —ZREBERTBBEE. TRROXSIA—F—v— Mg
WTH—EXE Y —IRERLTTEW,
“7u4I) G-474B"

SHARP KEY

/

N

SK-7 SPRING (22175202)

.

— =
| 2N — S “4 :)
U (VA L7
NATURAL KEY —
e — FLOIL G-474B D=
=1 (Fig.1)

(If the flat springs of the keyboard have

come off)

1. As shown in the disassembly procedure (p.4—5), remove
the keyboard, and remove the appropriate keys.

2. Using a pair of tweezers, etc., install the flat spring as
shown in the disassembly diagram of the keyboard.

3. Install the keyboard, and play. If no extraneous noises are
heard, reassemble the unit.

(BEOI/NNXDANTVBIEE)

1. SRFENE (P.4A~5) T Uizt TRBAREM SO AL, &%
TAEFROBBEMOALTTFE W,

2. Evey MEERH-T. BBOMBRIERIL L 5 iITFE 22k
FLTTFEW,

3. BREWMOAHY, WMOWTAHTRENALBT AL, @D IcfA T
TTFEW,
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PARTS LIST (ep* 3)
r\‘\"\.-'mw'-
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: I CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERINGJ
The parts marked A\ have When ordering any parts listed In the parts list, please speclfy the following ltems in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics. ory PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
) Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Fallure to completely fill the above ltems with correct number and description will result in delayed or
T FDEE : even undelivered replacement.
ADIHOTL BB, BE L sS—vmzcmy sam | MB — MAIN BOARD
L CET O Shicb F—4—— bl BTTROAFEBGERICIEALTTE, (BISMIRO
pasi iRl oy ¥ R— POB - POWER BOARD
Oy i) 10 22575241 Sharp key €20/50 PHB — PHONES BOARD
M - 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
B OB EDEVS bLIRARN. BESHNENE. SERSIRRTERN LY. XETBNOFRCEYET, SWB — SWITCH BOARD
SELTFaL BEHEBELET, VB - VOLUME BOARD
P A W
SCREW EX%:
s¥¥ksks5%% M4xl4d mm Binding S Tight Black
CASING F=2 Ic MiRDE t¥siseaks+ Mdx10 mm Binding B Tight Black
22015984  Top Case 201-984 15199726  HDB4 R15199726F10 (flat) Mask CPU IC3 on MB $¥¥pkeeekt M3x10 mm Binding B Tight Black
22215909 Top Panel (Panel Sheet) 15209252 R15209252 PCM ROM IC9 on MB $Esxckirt M4x8 mm  Binding B Tight Black
22025514 Bottom Cover 202-514 15239166 TC24SC201AF-002 (flat) Synthe Chip IC10 on MB ktxpe62ks M3x8 mm Binding B Tight Black
22235117 TRIM 223-117 Bk v a use for Bottom Cover 15279518  HM6264ALFP-12LT (flat) Static RAM I1C6, IC7 on MB ##353505% M3x6 mm Binding B Tight Black
12355139 Rubber foot FF-018 15229718 6N137 Photo Coupler (Opto-Isolator) IC1 on MB
15269201H0 HD74LSO4FPER (flat) Hex Inverter IC2 on MB MISCELLANEOUS 04
CHASSIS P A 15259886D0 BU74HCUO4F (flat) Hex Inverter 1IC4 on MB ss$sxk%¢  B21 BUSH Ry v — use for IC16
22205480 MB REAR HOLDER # 480 15259704H0 HD74HC138FPER (flat) 3-to-8-Line Decorder IC5 on MB 22675512 TF Rubber ®ig— b TF-FR-SGP 20x38 mm
22205484 MB FRONT HOLDER # 484 15289702 uPDB376GS-E2 (flat) D/A Converter IC12 on MB 22365708 CODE HOOK 236-708 use for AC Adaptor
22205483  JACK HOLDER 15280120  NIM4565M- TE3 (flat) OP Amp IC13, IC14 on MB 29255316  MAINBOARD SHIELD Sl KR
22205482 HP JACK HOLDER # 482 15189210 BA15218F (flat) OP Amp IC15 on MB 41035119 Name Seal - N NAME SEAL 119
12169359 LDS-140G 216-359 LED Spacer 15199562 ANTI4IN Dual Audio Power Amplifier IC16 on MB 22235520 Sponge Cramp on Keyboard Chassis
22245194 SVR COVER 15199155 L78MROSR + 5V Voltage Regulator IC17 on MB
22165586  SP Spacer 216-586 _ ACCESSORIES R
) TRANSISTOR e RS e 26025204  Owner’s Manual Set (Japanese)
KNOB, BUTTOM &L Ky Y 15329501  DTAI43EK (chip) Digital TR Ql on MB 26025205  Owner's Manual Set (English)
22495597 Button 249-597 for POWER SW 15329502 DTC124EX (chip) Digital TR Q2 on MB 22105654  Music Rack (or Music Rest) 212-654
22485192 KNOB for VOLUME 15319101 2SC2412KR (chip) NPN Q3. Q4. Q5 on MB A1244960310  ACI-100] AC Adaptor 100V (9V/1A)
22495230 A/Keytop L 2P BLK 240-230 for TONE SW 15120136 25C2878- A NPN Q6. Q7 on MB A12449604J0 ACI-120] AC Adaptor 117V (9V/1A)
22495225 A/Keytop L 1P BLK 249-225 for TONE SW 15129421 25C3421Y NPN Q10 on MB A12449605J0 ACI-220] AC Adaptor 220V (9V/1A)
. A12449564 ACB-240E AC Adaptor 240VE (9V/1.2A)
SWITCH R4 »¥F DIODE _ FA#—F A12449549  ACB-240A  AC Adaptor 240VA (9V/12A)
13129158 HPWO0307 Power SW SW10 on POB 15339104 RLS-T71 (chip) Switching Diode D1, D2, D7 on MB FREEREL & Pedal Switch DP-2
13169716 SOR-123 Tact SW on SWB 15339103 MAI153M2 (chip) Twin Diode D3 on MB NOTE : Refer to the “PEDAL SWITCH DP-2" (P.22) for details.
15339105 - DAN202KM2 (chip) Twin Diode D4 on MB @& : Bl “PEDAL SWITCH DP-2” (P.22) ZBRLTT &,
JACK,SOCKET Jrvd. Iru b 15019281 1SR35- 100A Rectifying Diode D5 on MB
13449720  HEC2305-01-250 AC Adaptor Jack DC IN 15339310  RLZJ4.3B (chip) Zener Diode D6 on MB OPTION bkt )
13449146  YKB21-5012 Mono OUTPUT, DAMPER 15029349  SLR-34VC 80F215 (RED) LED on POB (3333230 STAND ep-ak-1 (~y Fa&k»%&L,) (For Japan only/EAA)
13429825 YKF51-5054 DIN Socket MIDI IN/OUT # : H#lZ “STAND ep-ak-1" (P.22) (BBLTTEW,
13449252  YKB21-5008 Stereo HEADPHONE RESISTOR ___ f#if
15399932  MNR34J5A101E 100 x4 Resistor Array on MB txsseeex Stand ep-ak-3 (Ny F k2 %&8,) (For Japan only/ERAI)
SPEAKER, BUZZER RE—=hH—, TH~ 15399907  MNR34J5A153E 15K x4 Resistor Array on MB & : ¥z “STAND ep-ak-3/3¢” (P.23) £BBLTTEW.
12419575 PD12270A EP Speaker : ’
NOTE : ep-3 has left speaker only. POTENTIOMETER Pl s#sk6kk  Stand ep-ak-3e (For other than Japan/ifistAl)
E : ep-3RERE~A-DATYT, 13279884 RK-09K1110 10KB VRl on MB NOTE : Refer to the “STAND ep-ak-3/3¢” (P.23) for details.
13359355 EWA-NAOX10B14 10KB Slide (stereo) VRl on VB -
KEYSOAED asent o . kesereer Stand KS-8
7624720000 SK-7P61-A Blkeys CAPACITOR AYFrY- NOTE : Refer to the “STAND KS-8" (P.24) for details.
NOTE : See KEYBOARD PARTS LIST (p.3) for details. 13520147  CXKD8X101M 100pF x8 Capacitor Array CAl on MB & : Bz “STAND KS-8" (P24) %BRLTT L,
. d \
B : ¥k, “KEYBOARD PARTS LIST" (p.3) £22BLTTEW, INDUCTOR, COIL FILTER AVTIH= AL T D=
PCB ASSY ERFAS 12449204  BLO3RN2-R62T2 on MB
[E] 7624705000 MAIN BOARD Assy (pch 22925903) 12449358  FL5R200N PNT Coil on MB
7624708000 PANEL BOARD Assy (pch 22925904) 13520176  DSS306-93-F223216 on MB
NOTE : PANEL BOARD consists of the following 4 PCBs. 12449357  PLTIRS3C Line Filter FL16 on MB
: N N °
* PJ;I;E\:"E:Oéng'; Fzgca?z;ga;?éf:;gmanit CRYSTAL, RESONATOR YRS, BRIETF
VOLUME BOARD (pcb 22025904 2/4) 15299132 MA-506 (chip) 20.000MHz Crystal X1 on MB
PHONES BOARD (pcb 22925904 4/4)
SWITCH BOARD (pcb 22925004 1/4) CONNECTOR _ 3%*7%-—
13369709 SLP10S-5 336-709 CN1 on MB
13369708 SLP14S-5 336-708 CN2 on MB
WIRING, CABLE DAvU Y r-TN
23485587 EP WIRING W-1 on SWB
23485591 EP WIRING W-2 on VB
23485621 EP WIRING W-4 on PHB
23485618 EP WIRING W-6 on POB
23485623 EP JYUNBISEN use for connecting with chassis
23485614 SPEAKER CABLE use for LEFT Speaker



SEPT. 1990 ep-3/ep+5
PARTS LIST (ep *5)
[\'\’"'-""\’\.\"’ r\‘.‘ - - —P
{ \ SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: { | [[_CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING _]
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics. E \ Ex 07;:; PA?z?;gzﬂgEn D?hi%i Z/}?N MODngf,',‘;Z'BER
{ Useonyisadpanstor i 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
= replacement. E : Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will resutt In delayed or
B FOER: = even undeliverad replacement.
anftoTLERAR, B2\ V[ -vREcRTAEAC | MB — MAIN BOARD
LEAGRETOCANE  y ) A—F—i— b, BT FRO4HEGERICEALTTE, (BBHIRC) POB — POWER BOARD
\ oor Vo LB s—vruse a5 A
s TMOMIE. EESN/-HS \ : &) :(5) zgi%?%é R « Sr;azo key X S:A%o‘/sg PHB — PHONES BOARD
. nol orange -
ERLSOBARELE L& = V BURARN. BRSHEIHE. SERSORETEEN LY, KELENORBELEYET. SWB — SWITCH BOARD
3ELTFEL, : = WHNESMLET. VB — VOLUME BOARD
PO PSPPSR GRS Sy S Gy o - - - - ‘2
CASING F—== ic HIREEE BATTERY Ritr
22015984  Top Case 201-984 15199726  HDB4 RI5199726F10  (flat) Mask CPU IC3 on MB 1256924950 CR2032 (leadless) lithium  (+3V)
22215910 Top Panel (Panel Sheet) 15239165 SSC1001 (flat) Gate Array IC11 on MB
22025514  Bottom Cover 202-514 15209252  R15200252 : PCM ROM IC9 on MB SCREW E% |
22235117  TRIM 223-117 i VL P2 use for Bottom Cover 15239166  TC24SC201AF-002 (flat) Synthe Chip IC10 on MB Fekprcbids Mdx14 mm Binding S Tight Black
12350139  Rubber foot FF-018 15279518  HM6264ALFP-12LT (flat) Static RAM IC6. IC7 on MB F¥eixkers Md4x10 mm Binding B Tight Black
15229718 6N137 Photo Coupler (Opto-Isolator) ICl on MB sk s5kkxkx% M3x10 mm Binding B Tight Black
( CHASSIS Yr—v 15269201H0 HD74LSO04FPER (flat) Hex Inverter IC2 on MB s*¥eexxtrx M4x8 mm Binding B Tight Black
\ 22205480 MB REAR HOLDER # 480 15259886D0 BU74HCUQ4F (flat) Hex Inverter IC4 on MB ¥¥kkkkkx% M3x8 mm Binding B Tight Black
22205484  MB FRONT HOLDER # 484 15259704H0 HD74HC138FPER (flat) 3-to-8-Line Decorder IC5 on MB $¥#keptkis M3x6 mm Binding B Tight Black
22205483  JACK HOLDER 15289702  uPD6376GS-E2 (flat) D/A Converter IC12 on MB
22203482  HP JACK HOLDER # 482 15289120  NIM4565M- TE3 (flat) OP Amp IC13, IC14 on MB MISCELLANEOUS L)
12169359  LDS- 140G 216-359 LED Spacer 15189210  BAI15218F (flat) OP Amp IC15 on MB ¥xsreeesrs B21 BUSH HRT v v — use for IC16
22245194  SVR COVER 15199562  ANT147N Dual Audio Power Amplifier IC16 on MB 22675512  TF Rubber s — b TF-FR-SGP 20x38 mm
22165586  SP Specer 216-586 15199155  L78MROSR +5V Voltage Regulator IC17 on MB 22365708  CODE HOOK 236-708 use for AC Adaptor
22255316  MAINBOARD SHIELD Y=k P
_KNOB,BUTTOM D&, K& > TRANSISTOR e PR de 12569420  Battery Holder (CR2032) on MB
22495597  Button 249-597 for POWER SW 15329501  DTAI43EK (chip) Digital TR Ql on MB 41035119  Name Seal B~ NAME SEAL 119
22485192  KNOB for VOLUME 15329502  DTCI24EK (chip) Digital TR Q2 on MB 22235520  Sponge Cramp on Keyboard Chassis
22495230  A/Keytop L 2P BLK  240-230 for TONE SW 15319101  2SC2412KR (chip) NPN Q3. Q4. Q5 on MB
22495225  A/Keytop L 1P BLK  249-225 for TONE SW 15129136 2SC2878-A NPN Q6. Q7 on MB
22495236  A/Keytop LD 2P BLK 249-236 for RECORDER SW 15129421  2SC3421Y NPN Q10 on MB ACCESSORIES RS
15129168 DTC-124ES Digital TR on SWB 26025194  Owner’s Manual Set (Japanese)
SWITCH Ay F 26025195  Owner's Manual Set (English)
13120158  HPWO307 Power SW SW10 on POB DIODE FA4A—F 22195654  Music Rack (or Music Rest) 212-654
13169716  SOR-123 Tact SW on SWB 15339104  RLS-T1 (chip) Switching Diode D1, D2, D7 on MB A12449603]0 ACI-100] AC Adaptor 100V  (9V/1A)
15339103  MAI153M2 (chip) Twin Diode D3 on MB A12449604J0 ACI-120] AC Adaptor 117V (9V/1A)
JACK, SOCKET Jvvl, vk 15339105  DAN202KM2 (chip) Twin Diode D4 on MB Al12449605]0 ACI-220] AC Adaptor 220V  (9V/1A)
13449720  HEC2305-01-250 AC Adaptor Jack DC IN 15019281  1SR35- 100A Rectifying Diode D5 on MB A12449564  ACB-240E AC Adaptor 240VE (9V/1.2A)
13449146  YKB21-5012 Mono OUTPUT., DAMPER 15339310  RLZJ4.3B (chip) Zener Diode D6 on MB A12449549  ACB-240A AC Adaptor 240VA (9V/1.2A)
13429825  YKF51-5054 DIN Socket MIDI IN/OUT 15029349  SLR-34VC 80F215 (RED) LED on POB, on SWB s¥eteeis  Pedal Switch DP-2
13449252  YKB21-5006 Stereo HEADPHONE 15029348  SLR-34MC 80F215 (GREEN) LED on SWB NOTE : Refer to the “PEDAL SWITCH DP-2" (P.22) for details.
& : Ml “PEDAL SWITCH DP-2" (P22) %BBLTT&W,
SPEAKER, BUZZER AE=H— TH¥- RESISTOR R .
12419575  PDI2270A EP Speaker 15399932  MNRS34J5A101E 100 x4 Resistor Array on MB OPTION RS
15399907  MNR34J5A153E 15K x4 Resistor Array on MB rxsxexsx STAND ep-ak-1 (~Nv Fehkv%88,) (For Japan only/ERNH)
KEYBOAED SEIRTEAL G ¥ : BHliZ “STAND ep-ak-1" (P.22) 2BBLTT XL,
7624720000 SK-7P61-A 61keys POTENTIOMETER PSR
NOTE : See KEYBOARD PARTS LIST (p.3) for details. 13279884  RK-09K1110 10KB VR1 on MB kepkskdx  Stand ep-ak-3 (N F - &2 %&8,) (For Japan only/EA]D
# : BMliz. “KEYBOARD PARTS LIST" (p.3) #BBLTFXL, 13359355  EWA-NAOX10B14 10KB Slide (stereo) VR1 on VB E : ¥MliE “STAND ep-ak-3/3¢” (P.23) #BBLTTF &L,
PCB ASSY EiIRFTERR ) INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER AV H— AL T4 = sktxex43  Stand ep-ak-3e (For other than Japan/i#gshH)
7624805000 MAIN BOARD Assy (pcb 22925903) 12449294  BLO3RN2-R62T2 on MB NOTE : Refer to the “STAND ep-ak-3/3e¢” (P.23) for details.
7624808000 PANEL BOARD Assy (pcb 22925904) 12449358  FL5R200N PNT Coil on MB
NOTE : PANEL BOARD consists of the following 4 PCBs. 13529176  DSS306-93-F223Z16 on MB sxsraxex Stand KS-8
& : PANEL BOARD . Tid04-0&H, SHRSNET, 12449357  PLTIR53C Line Filter on MB NOTE : Refer to the “STAND KS-8" (P.24) for details.
POWER BOARD  (pcb 22925904 3/4) E : #AliZ “STAND KS-8" (P24) XBHLTFE,
VOLUME BOARD (pcb 22925904 2/4) CRYSTAL, RESONATOR S YRS, REF
PHONES BOARD (pcb 22925904 4/4) 15299132 MA-506 (chip) 20.000MHz Crystal X1 on MB
SWITCH BOARD (pcb 22925904 1/4)
CONNECTOR Ix99—
13369709  SLP10S-5 336-709 CN3 on MB
13369708  SLP14S-5 336-708 CN4 on MB
WIRING, CABLE 24 ¥ ¥, =TI
23485587  EP WIRING W-1 on SWB
23485591  EP WIRING W-2 on VB
23485621  EP WIRING W-4 on PHB
23485618  EP WIRING W-6 on POB
23485623 EP JYUNBISEN use for connecting with chassis
23485615  SPEAKER CABLE (for RIGHT Speaker)
23485614  SPEAKER CABLE (for LEFT Speaker)
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BLOCK DIAGRAM
NOTE: R s&gxgs&s
SWITCH SS BOARD KEYBOARD EP-5/ :
BOARD (EP-7 ONLY) (EP-5/7 ONLY) L A
LED SW SW & SVR
o // - —— - E:l/ \;/
;
| In
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| AB4s RS - EFFECT RAM c2 ; |
' (EP-7 ONLY) PCM ROM '
| 1
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ep-3 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN BOARD/DIGITAL CIRCUIT)
ep-3 [E1}%X (MAIN BOARD/DIGITAL CIRCUIT)
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= o
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ep*5 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN BOARD/DIGITAL CIRCUIT)
ep+5 [E13&[X] (MAIN BOARD/DIGITAL CIRCUIT)
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SEPT. 1990 | ep-3/ep-5

ep*3 ep-5
MAIN BOARD MAIN BOARD ADVARSEL! VAROITUS! ADVARSEL! VARNING!
ASSY 7624705000 ASSY 7624805000 Lithiumbatteri. Eksplosionsfare, Lithiumparisto. Rajshdysvaara. Lithiumbatteri. Fare for eksplotion. Lithiumbattei. Explosionsrisk.
(pcb 2292590301) (pcb 2292590301) Udskiftning m3 kun foretages af en sagkyndig, Pariston saa vaihtaa ainoastaan Mabare skiftes av kvalifisert fekniker som Far endast bytas av behorig servicetekniker.
0g som beshrevet i servicemanual, alan ammottimies. beskrevet i servicemanualen. Se instruktioner i servicemanualen.
Lithium batteri ma kun udskiftes med samme type og Kun vaihat lithium pariston KAYTA saman valmistajan Lithium batteri méd kun utskiftes med samme type og Lithium batteri for endast ersattes med samme typ och
fabrikat. samaa tyyppia. fabrikat. fabrikat.
ep+5 only

View from component side.

Removing Lithium Battery Disconnecting wiring
LITHIUM BATTERY ®i3 ¥ LA 7: DAY IO LA
(ep+ 5 only)

@ Pull the slider upward.

@ Pull out the wiring off the housing.
OQAFA5—%51& LT %,

@74YY ¥ %I,

Wiring
R I
® Pushing the lithium battery in the Slider
direction of arrow @, raise the bat- ' ATAY~
tery end upward in the direction of Husing
arrow @ and then pull out off the @ V. 7.3
case in the direction of arrow @ . o> '
Mount a new lithium battery of the PC,B~
same type in the reversal steps of : @ 7> R
removal. ~ —_—

) FyLABMYONHFMIZEL, T0 S .
FIQnEMICEIE LTS E, ODF S::::gtti;:.e wiring in the reversal order of dis

B DT E T s
Bh D, - oMCT, RO20TER, = ORTT,

11



ep+3/ep-+5 SEPT. 1990
NOTE
lC DATA All ICs are on Mainboard. ]
OPTO ISOLATER (IC1) HEX INVERTERS (IC2,4) 3 TO 8 LINE DECORDER (IC5) CMOS SRAM (IC6,7) CMOS PSRAM (IC8) WAVE PCM ROM (IC9)
6N137 7T4HCUO4 T4HC138 HM6264ALFP-12LT HM6E5256BLFP HN62314BPD43
(15229718) (15259886D0) (15259704H0) (15279518) (15279510) (15209252)
74LS04
(15269201) <[ . E—W—E v
Az E A E 27| we
\/ ’ ’ Axs
[14) ve A t— 16] vee :E :.E %u
QSA 8 l2f—8 A YO_EYG A'E AuE EA.
Esv c e v i vi w5 ae (6] 23] an
1) sa c2a [a}—fc2a v2 (—13) v2 ] a[G] ==
10] v 628 [5}—oc28 va}—12) va ae [B] ae 8] 21] a0
TOP VIEW 9] «a &1 [e}—{e vaf—{11] v# 3] a3 BE
El 4 Y7 E-——- Y7 Y6 Y5 -—E Ys Ao E Ao E 19} D7
enofe L——J3)ve 0s 1] am 18] 0
TOP VIEW E Da2 |12 Ds 12 ED:
TOP VIEW 0s [13  oa[3 9] o
ono 14 oo [14] 15) 0s
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
TOP VIEW
CPU (IC3) VD/ A CONVERTER (IC12) OP.AMP (IC13,14,15) POWER AMP.(IC16)
HD6433308A11F (H8/330) 1 PDB376GS NJM4565M ANT147N
(15199726) PIN NO. | PIN NAME | PIN NO. | PIN NAME | PIN NO. | PIN NAME | PIN NO. | PIN NAME (15289702) (15289120) (15199562)
1 RES 21 P6-0 41 P4-2 3 P1-3 BA15218F
2 XTAL 22 P5-1 a2 P4-3 62 P1-2 (15189210)
60 41 3 EXTAL 23 P6-2 43 Pa-4 63 PI-1
4 “MDI 24 P6-3 4 P4-5 64 P1-0
61 40 5 MDO 25 P6-4 45 P4-6 65 P3-0 4/8 fs SeL [1] 1] cLK
— 6 NMI 26 P5-5 46 P4-7 66 P3-1 o.6ND [2] EE o
— 7 STBY 27 P6-6 ] Vee 67 P3-2
— 8 Vee 28 P6-7 48 P2-17 68 P3-3 N El 4 LhseL/si IFWFVVKWUWW
= 9 P5-2 29 AVee 49 P2-6 69 P3-4 D.vdd [ % LRCK 1 12
= 10 P5-1 30 F7-0 50 P2-5 70 P3-5 AGND [5] 12] AGND
80 ® — 21 1 P5-0 31 P7-1 51 P2-4 2 P3-6 rRout [5] 1) Lout FRONT VIEW
12 Vss 32 P7-2 52 P2-3 72 | P37 ' =
1 20 13 P9-7 33 P7-3 53 P2-2 73 Vss Avdd :;l__l L-REF
14 79-6 34 P7-4 54 P2-1 74 P8-0 Avdd [8 5] RREF
TOP VIEW 15 P9-5 B | P15 55 P2-0 75 Pg-1 l—l__
16 P9-4 36 P7-6 56 Vss 76 P8-2 ,
17 P9-3 37 P11 57 PI-7 77 P8-3 ToP VIEW PIN NO.  PIN NAME
18 P9-2 38 AVss 58 PI-6 78 P8-4 1 NFB Ch1
NOTE : CPU has Program ROM. 19 P9-1 39 P4-0 59 P1-5 79 P8-5 2 INPUT Ch.1
20 P9-0 40 P4-1 60 P1-4 80 P8-6 +5V VOLTAGE REGULATOR (IC17) 3  RIPPLE FILTER
L78MRO5R 4 GND (NPUT)
15199155 5 INPUT Ch.2
GP CHIP (IC10) KEY SCAN GATE ARRAY (IC11) ( ) 6 N.FB Ch2
TC24SC201AF-002 SSC1000 7  OUTPUT Ch.2
(15239166) 75 51 (15239124) ) 0 5 8 BOOTSTRAP Ch.2
P ONEY S ! o Ve
b— START v PRO- L L cc
& =50 65 — - L veer LT gy g 3 11 BOOTSTRAP Ch.1
— = — ””H 12 OUTPUT Ch.1
E‘ __E_. :_‘_—.:.' 1 5 * @‘ E
= = = - l
— = ‘. — g:%\' CAPACITOR I >
— -RESET_OUTRUT =
100= ® =5 T s B, L= N 3
- 1 24 FRONT VIEW {z]

TOP VIEW

25

TOP VIEW
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ep+*3/ep-+5

ep+3/5 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN BOARD/ANALOG CIRCUIT)
ep+3/5 EE&E] (MAIN BOARD/ANALOG CIRCUIT)
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3300P [ 1300p D, 45y UM4SESM - 550p 15000P NJM4565M 10/16 DALESIBF 1018 o 100718 2% 25?;
- - e
™ 16916 c3s v JP 1228 PR
a6 RAS5 €48 | C50 -c55 L cs6 e 3Rt
TEST (L SIGNL) Sy 29 10/46 25c2878 1K 100/16{100/16 0. 0.1 BLO3AN2 BLO3ANZ V5L )
2.2« ai R51 T Li8 Lo + < SPEAKER L >
wee ||| 0. Lgegpmer] s
WA 46 - —
10K VWA BLO3RN2 BLO3RN2 2LANDS
SE ke g8k - - L10 (EP-5 ONLY)
o e I.G6ND 0.GND 1I—2
=3
BLO3AN2
( Li1 Ep-5 guy) | S 1+ ~1< SPEAKER R >
( . PD12270A
A EEZM B BLO3RN2 2LANDS -
R37 : ATTENTION: W6 & SP(R) IS EP-5 ONLY.:
n @
a4 00K P
25C2412KH+ e 25C2442KR
m P +
00/16
A48V A.+8V A48V AoV oo A8V . 100/ TR WS, I
Q
cos A 2503421 f 25C2412KR !
0.1 Qﬁ A.+8V
o N 'S POy 4 » c7
c14 i\ 1c17
JMASE5M e F L; Pt 10LANDS {7amAosA H
- T N o7 10/16
Jr 47750 C68 ' Pt
1000/25 — +Z/ ALS-71 m-
L | ce3
Cht O 1
’ 0. |1 1 - -
+ + H FL5 |
c62 A& Lcss
/ 58815 | Tom0 S84, /25 o 0.1 PLT4RS3C »
| 4 3 _‘TT'—{E/) < AC IN >
\ D5 C66 3
VDLUMEG BOARD Ul 1SR35-100A 0.1 JK1
POWER SW BOARD l HEC2305-01- 250
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sl

ep+3/5 PANEL BOARD (POWER, VOLUME, PHONES, SWITCH)

ep*3 ep*b :
PANEL BOARD PANEL BOARD
ASSY 7624708000 ASSY 7624808000 (
(pcb 22925904) (pcb 22925904)

VOLUME BOARD SWITCH BOARD

(pcb 22925904 2/4) (pcb 22925904 1/4)

e
.

o

SRR

7624908000
| EP-5| 7624808000
7624708000

POWER BOARD ‘ PHONES BOARD
(pcb 22925904 3/4) (pcb 22925904 4/4)

To VOLUME BOARD (WT)

[ o
o 3 32 a4 — - - - - - - - - ; - - - - - [ -
™\ ( a = ( TREE N
1] VOLUME BOARD - TR - | o s
! soee W3 = BT T ¢ re 317 r
N==== ! I < ' - H— 8 - W A i
!n;:;; ! REY T :E - H — > — FITTREVER
1F AR S 7;7 < S e (
i | I A1 G- @ ! ' f £ g’ “Yim:g;m — "
: ' i L e e Ehun
| ; 3 —< S @ _yrt DT AR
! 777 le) 1l '_‘E r\: \;\ Z7] Y AK 1 T A A .
HPHO307 - YWy 0O X 1 < 7T Trn (PAYT
CURT Yoo N 87 g]l 1 S ISR
h L2 AN mee
1K l o an) W1 |SH2 |sW3 |sH4 |sws
1 EZ h ! Lo Lo !
| . os ' iz:_ AR ' h YKB21-5006 x 2 ! l oot :17. :]/-7. ;17. :17 .
SLA-34vC TEEEEE  EHANEXI0814 10kBx2 T‘M_[ SW SOR-123HF x '
I u y ! A= Ko | LED SLR-34VC x 3 + +
] S _ - - - L mA—=—= 0 TR DTC-124ES x 4
= 1] — ' = 2| &
i SH 8 17 SH 9;17 1
POWER To POWER BOARD (WT) L ey ! ' LT
BOARD R LN |
a3
SWITCH BOARD »
PHONES BOARD L \

SW SOR-123HF X 7 (ep+5): SW1, 2, 3, 4,5,8, 9
SW SOR-123HF x 5 (ep+3): SW1, 2 3, 4,5

LED SLA-34VC x 1 (ep+5 only/ep+5d#H) : D3
TR DTC-124ES x 2 (ep+5 only/ep+-5md#) : Q3, 4
LED SLA-34MC x 1 (ep+5 only/ep-5D#) : D4
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TEST MODE (X FE—F)

TEST MODE

1. Operational test of MIDI IN/OUT.

2. Operational test of RAM (IC7) which holds the recorder
data.(ep * 5 only)

3. Clear the recorder song.(ep * 5 only)

NOTE : When you enter test mode, the user data in the
recorder will be lost. For details please refer to
“RECORDER DATA BACKUP” (P.21).

Operational test of MIDI IN,/OUT.
MIDI4 > /79 b OBHEF X b

Operational test of MIDI IN/OUT.

MIDI A /79 b DEEF X b

FZ pIEH

1. MIDI IN/OUT OBifET R b,

2. Va—-¥—oF—-sHB#MshsRAM (C7) DEHET R ko
(ep*5D&)

3. La—¥—oME7YTT 5, (ep*5DH)

F:TFTAPE-FRABE, 2—HF—DLa—F—HOF— ¥ 37

EahEd, FL{R TVa—F—izgGEIhtF—soy
JT v TieonwTl (P21) ABBLTFIW,

-

While pressing the Piano, Electric Piano, and Vibraphone
sound select buttons, turn the power on.

E7/, TLE, EFS57+ vOERKRS VERLENSTREA

2 |

Play the keyboard.

| EHC

Any sound?

YES

You are not in test mode.

FRAPE-FRA2TULERO

B, ?

Use a cable to connect MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.
MIDI® IN,OUT 24 —JIVTH#IRT 5

!

Play the keyboard.

132 4

Any sound ?

NO

B, ?

Operation is correct.

ERCHELTLS

Check JK5, IC1, IC2, Q1.

JK5,IC1,IC2Q1 #F z v ¥

¢<

End.

®Y

2.

Operational test of RAM (IC7) which hilds the recprder data (ep * 5 only)
LaI—¥—DF—9HEME N3 RAM (ICT) OBHEF X+ (ep+5DH)

Operational test of RAM (IC7) which holds the recorder data.

La—4—-0OF—shiEMmEnd RAM (C7) OBEFT X b

While pressing the Piano, Electric Piano, and Vibraphone
sound select buttons, turn the power on.

E7 /. TLE. ET57+ Y OBEERS EMLANSEEEA
ns

Did the PLAY and REC LEDs light? NO

PLAY & REC D LEDAYRAT L=V ?

Check IC7.

IC7%2Fzv993

The RAM which holds the recorder data is operating
correctly.

La—¥—-OF—FHASRAMBERICEHELTNS

i«

End.

®T

3 Clear the recorder song (ep+ 5 only)
va—5—-oiiEIU7T3 (ep-5DH)

/ Clear the recorder song. \
k Va—-9—-othesU7¢3% J

While holding REC and PLAY, press the Strings button.

REC & PLAY 4B LD R MY Y7 2DKS V18T

The buttons were not pressed correctly.

RyVhBERdhikho ke

When you press

PLAY, is the song played back? YES

PLAY 2 L THHIBEZNEIN?

End.

®T
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If a malfunction occurs, refer to the circuit diagram and

check the following points.
- Is there a signal ?

* Is power being supplied correctly to the ICs etc.?

* |s there a clock?

No sound

1 Epal XNy

No sound.

FHORDE L

Is power being supplied ?

BREA>THETN?

YES

Is the volume
turned down to minimum ?

FEORY 2 —4h (FB) H*Min. (/M)
CHE>TLEEAD?

NO

Can you hear sound
through a set of headphones?

Ay F7 4 v EBRLTEEMNC
CEMERETM?

Is an audio signal
being output from the Line Out jack ?

SAVTY MEFHSEEESEES
ENTOLETH?

NO

FSTIVe oa—-F404

AROEE. EENERRB U TTEOEERAE LTIV,
c FRIRTHWAEL?

* ICHOHRBRIIIERA» ?

s Iy JIEKTVED?

YES

Check that the AC adapter specified by Roland is connected.
Check the power supply and associated circuitry.

O0—-52 FIEEDACT ¥ T4 —bdEREh T3 L 2HRT 5,
WERFROREEF = v 7T 5,

YES

NO

NOTE
If Local Control has been turned off via MIDI, the ep+3/5
will not sound when you play the keyboard. Refer to the
section “Local Control on/off” of the “MIDI Guidebook”
included with the unit, and set Local On. When the power
is turned on, the ep + 3/5 is set to Local On.

=

MIDITO—-R)bearba—)VEA 7L TS Eep3/50D
BBEHVTCORBTLERA, IMIDIN A F 7w 7] (RE&EA
B) o la—A)learbu—IOF/F7] OIEEBRLT
fa—Aleatr]| ORBIZLTFIWV, M. ep+3/53BFEA

VERZ Ta—A « &) ORBIZED 5,

Set the volume to an appropriate level.

RY1—b (FR) 2EEHKS ST 3.

Check the speaker and associated wiring. Check the volume
board and associated parts.

ZC—h—@ADBDOIAYY T EF 2w IT B
KY 2 —bLR— FREDEF 29T %o

Check IC16 and associated circuits.
Check JK2,3 and associated circuits.

IC16RADEBEEF v VT Bo
JK23EADEHREF 2z v VT 5o

¥ If the above steps do not solve the problem, it is possible that the sound ROM (PNo.15209252)

a new part, and check.

¥ D ETERIHEBISNTVIEAR. HRROM (PN0.15209252) OARBOTEEMNS D £ 4, HREMLTF 2 v 7 LTAHTTF AL,

e

,/4

is faulty. Replace with

Is a normal D/A
waveform being output

from TP3 and TP4? (Check IC12) YES

Check IC13,14 and associated parts.

TP3 & TPA4IZIER % D/ A BN ET I ET
M2UC12%F 2 v 0T 3,)

NOTE

Check while playing the keyboard.
BREWELEHNDSF 90T B,

Is a chip select
signal getting from pin 89 of IC10

to pin 22 of IC9? NO

ICIOD8IFEEMBICOD22F L >
EFu LY HES
BETHETM?

Is IC9 oriented
in the correct direction as specified
by the silk-screening on the circuit board ?

NO

ICODE&RERD Y NG DIETRE—H
LTHETH?

Is there a clock signal at pin

51 of IC117 YES

-
IC1314,15@B%F x v 2 ¥ 3,
Check IC10 and associated parts.
IC10BBOREF = v T 3,
Re-install IC9 in the correct orientation.
=
ICOZELLOEECEKELET,

Check IC11 and associated circuitry, and the connectors and

IC1M D51 EEVICHDwIiES
EETHETM?

Is X1 oscillating (20.000 MHz) ? YES

> wiring of the keyboard.

ICHAZOEE. BRO2IXI IRUIAVI VT EF 00T 5,

Check IC3,6 and associated parts. (ep * 3/5)
Check CN1,2 and the keyboard wiring. (only for ep « 3)

X1i23# (20.000MHz) LTLEFH?

Check X1 and associated circuitry.

X1BAOEREEF v 7T 5.

16
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2 Noise occurs
T 1 XNHB
NOTE

If you are using the instrument with a cassette radio or
external amp connected, check the condition of the other
device as well. If the output level of the ep exceeds the
input gain of the other device, the sound may be
distorted.

Noise occurs.

J 4 XHHB

Is there a clicking noise when you

play the keyboard? YES

X
S IHRPHEBT v TICER LU THALTW BB, FFEH
OBBORELF 2 v 7 LTTFEV, epflOHA LA KEFE
HOBRDASI T A VR BI TS E, BENREULEAYTHD
%9,

Is the flat spring (PN0.22175202) of the keyboard coming
off ? Or is there no grease on the flat spring? Refer to
“Servicing the keyboard flat spring” (p.5).

RBEHNICLE [HF, HF] &
ENLETH?

Is there noise coming from Line Out?

BAEOR/ SR (PN0.22175202) destndd->THdh, L IR
WARICT Y= ZANDOOTOERA, TREOIR/NNROIEEF ]
O1F (P5) 2ZRULTEELTTEL,

Check circuitry associated with IC16 and the speaker. Check
- the volume board and associated circuitry.

SAVPY IS A XNETHETM?

ICI6EBERE—H—FiBEF 90T %o
KY 2 —LR—FEDEF 99T 5,

Lﬁﬁ&’é’:%ﬁéfifﬂéi’-: AKX T

Is a correct D/A waveform being Check 1C13,14,15 and a‘ssociat_ed Acircuitry,
output at TP3 and TP4 (check IC12)? YES Check JK2,3 and associated circuitry.
TP3 & TPAICTEER D/ ARENHT IC13,14,15EiB%F = v ¥ T3,
WETH (C12EFzw5)7 JK23FEBEF v 0T %o
NOTE
Check while playing the keyboard. 1

J

Is a chip select
signal being output from pin 89

of IC10 to pin 22 of IC9? NO

Check IC10 and associated circuitry.

ICIODBIFE D ICOD22FEE ¥
2FyTeLY MESE
HTOXTH?

Is IC9 oriented
in the correct direction
as specified by the silk-screening
on the circuit board ?

NO

ICIOE%F 2 v 77 %,

Re-install IC9 in the correct orientation.

ICODE E EERD LY DIFTE
—HLTHETH?

Check IC11 and associated circuitry, and the keyboard
connectors and wiring.

IC1AD, BROIRIIRVIAVYYTEF29IT 3,

ICOEELLEEICERLET,

3

Something is wrong with the sound
T HBNEMLL

NOTE
If you are using the instrument with a cassette radio or
external amp connected, check the condition of the other
device as well. If the tone control of the other device is
set incorrectly, the sound may appear wrong.

X
S VAERHAET v IcER LT L TV AIBE . HEFM
OBBROKELF = v 7 LTTF SV, HFMOBBOEHAEE
VT IOBRENRBMLVE, BHLEEFRIHIZASZL0H
DET,

Something is wrong with the sound.

BEENBHLL

Is the sound you
specified by pressing a panel switch
the same sound that you hear?

NO

Check the switch board and associated circuitry and wiring.

RENVZA 9w FTRELLERE, B0
LEDEEREF—HLT
WETM?

Is the Line Out output signal normal?

YES

2L v FR-FEDEDAVYYVITEF 20T B0

Check components associated with IC16 and the speaker.

SA V79 FOEDESRERTIN?

Is a correct D/A
waveform being output at TP3 and

TP4 (check IC12)? YES

Y

IC1I6RZERE—H—BDEFzvIT 5,

Check 1C13,14,15 and associated circuitry.
Check JK2,3 and associated circuitry.

TP3 & TPAICER%L D/ ARENETE
ITMh?2UCI12%2F 2909 B.)

NOTE

IC1314,15F0%Fz v 77 3,
JK23RADEF 927 B,

Check while playing the keyboard.
[ WEEWEENDF 2 95T B

|

Check ICS,10 and associated circuitry.

ICO,10AB%EF 2 v 97 B,

17



ep+-3/ep-5 SEPT. 1990

4 The left,/right volumebalance is incorrect 5 Control via MIDI is not possible.
T EAEOERDINS Y ANEN " MDIEERLEZaY bo—bHHEL G,
\ ~ — NOTE TE i
( Before you begin testing ! > b ORI ! For details, refer to the “MIDI Guidebook” (included with FLdiR [’M}DI?}‘I*( K77 (RiEME #5R E’C?Fl"}‘o
In the ep+5, the stereo balance of each note is adjusted ep 5 TREMOMBISHEL TEADBER NS ¥ A5 Mt the unit). Note that any MIDI messages not listed in the X, MIDI# A K7 v 7 1 o [MIDI ./3’1) AvF—va v
slightly left or right according to the keyboard position. {bx¥TVEY, Chi3EET ) OEIESY Ial—FL “MIDI Implementation” of the “MIDI Guidebook” will be 6"‘ ¥ P> TOIHOMIDIA v £—- PRBHINETOT
This is intended to simulate the spatial characteristics of FbDTHEETIZH D TH Ao ignored. CHEETF S,
an acoustic piano, and is not a malfunction. J \. J
\
' NOTE ™\ r Et ™\ Control via MIDI is not possible.
If you are using a mixer etc. to connect the instrument IFY-—EEN LTZ‘E‘UJ?#%BT ‘/7°l:7\7: U?ff&ﬁt LT MIDI SR L1 1% b O At L
to two external amps in stereo, check that the pan pots WAEEIR, IFT—DRF+ URINDIRUBy IREBALE
of each mixer channel are rotated fully left and right. EARD ENTOELEIPEHRLTTFS W,
\. J L J

The left/right volume balance is incorrect.

In test mode,

EEOERBONS V ZHEL i MIDI | ti
is the ch:c{( O;JJ? operational NO Check the other MIDI device and the MIDI cable.
? »
FZ FE— FTOMIDI IN/OUT OB HEFROMIDIHREOMDI S — TN EF 2 v 5T 3,
FroZREBTTNM?
The ep+3 has only one speaker, located at the left. Only the
Is the instrument an ep 37 : YES ep+5 and ep+ 7 are two-speaker models.
Wilikep - 3TTM? T ep-3utEzE—n— 1 BOSEHLTOET, 22 —h— iR
ep+5&ep - TDAHTT,
Do JKS, iC1,2 and
NO associated padritasg r;nnz:tgh the circuit NO Replace with the correct parts.
? 3 o
JK5,IC1,2 B2 D (% [E134E & —5 ELWEBRETRT B,
LTHETM?
Is the left/right
balance correct when you listen
through headphones ? YES Check the speaker and speaker cables.
ANy F24 TRV ERICERD AE—h—ERE—h—r—TNEF 2D T B,
BBONS VANENT
WETH?
NO Do the setting functions
i in the “MIDI Guil g
i given in the normS"L:d?ebook operate NO Check 1C1,2,3 and associated parts.
? >

[MIDI %4 K75 5 | [CRR& Nt IC1.23RAEF 2 277 8,

NELCEELETH?

Is the left/right

volume  balance g&":fd for the Line YES Check IC16 and associated parts.
? >
54 Y79 b OEEOERDRS VR ICI6RDEF = 5 77 5o
FenTHETH?

Check the other MIDI device and the MID! cable.

HEFROMIDIRBOMDIr—TNEF 2 v 9T 3,

Does the left/right
balance change when you move
the volume ?

YES Check parts associated with the volume board and JK2,3.

KU 2 BEBN L& & EEOES KU 2 —oR— FEZ, JK23@LEF x0T B,
DNZ I ADNELLETH?
Are the amplitude
levels of th f
eveipg atnde 'EF{f thw:v:as::?s of YES Check 1C13,14,15 and associated parts.
TP3 & TP4 D/ A RTEOIRIEL ~IbiE IC131415BAEF = 2 77 B,
BLTEM?
NOTE
Check while playing the keyboard.
RREWELNSOF v T B,

Check IC12 and associated parts.

IC12EDEFz v 0T 3.

18
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e

The damper pedal does not work.
FIR—= R IWHEIME,

NOTE

For transmission and reception of damper messages via
MIDI, refer to the section “Damper message transmission/

reception on/off” of the “MIDI Guidebook”
with unit.

included

o3 3

MIDITD S 27— tERDERHFITOWTI, TMIDIA A F 7y
71 RERE) O 1852 —HREREOA v /47 ] 0F%ES

BLTTFEW,

The damper pedal does not work.

5 R=RG WhEhDVE L,

Is a DP-2 correctly
connected to the Damper Pedal jack ?

NO

DP-2 34 U N—RYIWEHFICEL s
ENTUWETH,

Is the DP-2
functioning correctly ?
(Are there broken wires ?)
(Is the switch ok ?)

NO

Connect it correctly.

ELCHERLELTTS WL,

DP-2 REETTM?
(BRIE IR DN ?)
(R4 FREEHN?)

Check JK4, IC3 and associated parts.

JK4IC3EDEF 90T 3,

It is not possible to select sounds.

I e yBhs i,

It is not possible to select sounds.

BEMVEDLLRL,

Is each switch being detected ?

NO

Repair the DP-2. For the DP-2, refer to p.20.

DP-2 %L TTF &,
DP-21200TIRP.20 BB LT T &L,

B2y FRPESATOETH?

For transmission and reception of Program Changes via MIDI,
refer to the following items of the “MIDI Guidebook”
included with the unit. “Midi channel settings”

“Program change reception/ transmission on/ off”

“Program change number table”

MIDITO7 OS5 LF 2 VI DEREILDTIE TMIDIHA FT
v 2] (XA OTFEOBEEEERLTFEU,

[MIDIF + ~ RIVDBRE |

[FOYSLF v ISEREOL /X7

[FOds6Fzvy - FrnR——%K]

Check parts associated with the switch board and with 1C3,9,10.

24y FR— FED. IC39,10@D%EF v V¥ 3,

Cannot tune correctly (pitch is incorrect)

8. iz usHEF Lkl (ERIEHLL)

Cannot tune correctly. (pitch is incorrect)

Fa—VINEFCONED (EENEHMLLY

When the
tuning knob is in the
center, does middle A sound a pitch
of 440.0 Hz? (Use a tuner, etc. to check.)

NO

Fa-——VURAYTINRRCHZESE, BBEFROD
A (3) H440.0HZICE>THETH?
(Fa—F—FEEALTTEL)

Make sure that the other instrument produces the same pitch
(440.0 Hz), and perform tuning once again. (The ep can be
tuned over a range of +/-50 cents (1/2 half-step).)

HFEROXEBRTEICEE (440.0H2) KL ZDERNO TS S5—FE
Fa—z VT EFT>TTEN, (epDF 2 ~= Y HF OB +
B0tV (1/2%F) TT.)

The recorder does not function correctly (ep *5 only).

9. va—§-mK5F bt (ep+ 5DH)

The recorder does not function correctly (ep + 5 only).

Va3 <CEHHEL (ep-5DH)

Does the recorder
check out ok in test mode ok ?

YES

Check circuitry associated with VR1 and IC3.

VR1 OENOEMERFICIEF v 7 LTF&L,

FAPE-FTOLA—F~DFzv¥
BREETTH?

Is a chip select
signal being output from pin 10
of IC5 to pin 20 of IC7?

NO

The recorder is correct.

EXTY,

ICED10EL UMD ICTO0EEVCF T
Lo MESRET
WETH?

Check IC7 and associated circuitry.
Check the switch board and associated circuitry.

ICTAZ%®F 2w 0¥ 3,
24 9 FR~ FEDEFz 90T 3,

Check IC3,5 and associated circuitry.

IC35EI%.Fz v V¢ 3,
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The contents of the recorder are not backed up.(ep+5 only)

10.

The contents of the recorder are not backed up.(ep+5 only)
LaA—¥—~ORARKIN I 7 v TENL (ep -5 only)

Va—¥—0RBK/y 47 v TENED, (ep+ 5DH)

Is a voltage of
+3 V being deélivered to TP5
after the power is turned off?

WA 7%ICTP5A+3VD
BENETOHETN?

Check D4 and associated circuitry.
Replace a new battery
(PN0.12569249S0 CR2032).

DARN%EF v ¥ B,

Ritt (PNo.12569249S0 CR2032) ## LWL 6D & LTT &y,

Check IC3,7 and associated circuitry.

IC3,7BBEF w7 LTTF &L,

Are the contents
of the recorder backed up now?

VIA—S—DABKN w7 v T
ENBESICHRYELEN?

Refer to the section on the test mode, and clear the
recorder memory.

FAXIE—FOEEBBLTLI—5-DXEY—%5Y
ZLTF&E,

% For battery replacement, refer to “Backing up data recorded by the recorder” (p.14).
M BHIOTRICOVWCIR LAY —REFHFINEF—FORy 77 9 Flzo0T] (P.14) 2BBLTFIW,

Compatibility between the ep+3
and ep * 5 circuit boards
1. Main board

Subject to the following restrictions, the ep *5 main board
can be used in the ep* 3. In this case, please observe the
following guidelines.

(To use the ep+*5 main board in the ep*3)

@® Remove the main board from the ep+5. (Refer to the
disassembly diagram (p.2).) Also remove the shielding
paper which is affixed to the soldered side. To detach
the wires coming from the keyboard, refer to
“Disconnecting the wiring” (p.11).

NOTE

When detaching other soldered wires, be careful not to
damage the circuit board pattern.

® Exchange the following parts.
* Remove RA20 and RA21 (15399932), and replace
them with RA1 and RA2.
+ Remove CN3 (13369709), and replace it with CN1.
Installation is the same as for CN3.
+ Remove CN4 (13369708), and replace it with CN2.
Installation is the same as for CN4.
NOTE
When removing and installing parts, please use extreme
caution.

@ Install the following parts.
+ R15 (15399381)
« L14 (12449294)
- R64 (15399301)
+ CR2032 (lithium battery)

CAUTION
Be sure to install the above four parts. If these parts are
not installed, the unit will be in violation of the legal
restrictions on spurious electromagnetic emissions (FCC
and VDE standards), so please be absolutely sure to
install them.

. 4

@ Attach the shielding paper, and install the board into the
main unit. At this time, make soldered connections, being
careful that the wires are in the correct order.

Also remember to connect the wires from the keyboard
to CN1 and CN2.

® Refer to the explanation of test mode (p.15) and perform
the operational check.

® If there was no error in step &, re- assemble the unit.
This completes the procedure.

If after following the above steps, the unit does not operate
correctly, re-check the procedure, and check for insufficient
or shorted solder joints, and check that parts and wiring are
oriented correctly. Also, if you have reworked a ep+5 board
for use in the ep - 3, note that the following parts will be
non-operative due to product specifications.

(Parts that will be non-operative)
« IC7 SRAM HM6264ALFP-12LT
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1. XA K=K

ep5DA A R — FETRRICRT EH TepSHIKIEAT A &N
WRET,

ZOBIRTHOBEHIC LN >TIT-oTTFE W,

ep*5DX A VR—K%&ep 3RICERTEHZE

@ ep5DAA v E—-FEAEISHOALE T, (X (P2) %
BRLTTFEW,)
EHEICOVTVS Y=L FEESBOA L ET,
. BRI SOTLYPY L TOALFR T4 YY) LT OA LK)
PAD ZTHBBLTT &V,

3

ZFOMOAMNIFENETAYY vV EATEIZIR Y -0 %
BN E S I EELTHEEET-TTFE W,

@ TiLoMRERELELET,
+ RA20 £ RA21 (15399932) ZHUD A L. RA1 &L RA2IZEH
LTFEW,
+ CN3 (13369709) ZMHA L. CNLIZEE L TF W, BY
HUFHIBCNI LRI T,
+ CN4 (13369708) ZE DAL, CN2IZEE L TF W B
i3 CN4 LR L T
K
MREMD AT & ERUMD 1) 3 & & BMOOEREIA-T
Faw,

@ TiloMBRERVALET,
« R15 (15399381)
+ L14 (12449294)
+ R64 (15399301)
« CR2032 (V) 7 Lith)

LEE4AEOWRBALTHOALTTEV, ThEENS ERE
BRSNS (FCCRUVDERIR) OEERBEE I 0 %
FTOT, BTETTEEICBEVWLET,

@ V-V FEEERDANT, KRy FLES, COBT1vY »
TOBVEBREZIT VL SICIFRBICERAMIT LTT XN,
X, @B o074YY) /b ENATIZCNL & CN2ICHU) i
BESILTFEW,

® BEF = v 7% F A ME— FOIE (P.15) 28U T{T->TFX
(A%
® O@TEENBFNEITHEVMATTTTEV, CHTRTTE,

bLEROEMTERICBELEVEAR S > —FEFEEHED
ECHERFIOI RS v F. BREPTA YU U SOFRINELY
PERTAEIBENLET, X, ep5DEMREep 3icBGE L
BE. TEoR@EARy 7 OBFRTIEL TOERADTHEERL
TFEW,

@E L < % 5 EB%)
. IC7 SRAM HM6264ALFP-12LT
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P

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER

— NOTE ~
The operating system program of the ep+3/ep+5 is
written into the ROM contained in IC3 (CPU). This
means that if there is a program update for the ep+3/
ep -5, it will be necessary to exchange the main board.
At present (August 1990) there is only version 1.0, and
no changes have been made.

Checking the version

1. Remove the screw which holds bottom panel of the ep
in place, and remove the bottoom panel.(Refer to the
disassembly diagram (p.2).)

2. The sticker affixed to IC3 (CPU) on the main board
indicates the veersion. The following figure shows the
sticker design for version 1.0.(OTP only)

* The MASK version is silk-screened, and does not have
a sticker affixed.

CPU OJ/\“_ 7 ¥ 3 @Encb\ﬁiﬁ

— EE \
ep+3/ep - 5DEWET 1 7T Lid. IC3 (CPU) ITHBEhTW
AROMIZEBZATNTVWE T T Tur/ 354D —
JarT v TN B, ep3/ep 5 TRAAL VK- F%
I@?é tk-fébij‘@—c&ﬁbr—l:é‘d‘o
B Version LODATEERTEbDhTHWERA, (1990
E8H)

IN—T 3 VORERHE
epDEHREFEE L TVBRVEA L, BREZIODALE T, (4
X (P2) 2BRLTTFIW)

2. A4 FE—-FLEDIC3 (CPU) BN TWBDN =TV a vk
RETY=NTT, TR A=V a 100V —VOFHFAL LT
4o (OTPDA)

¥ MASKIRIZIE, y—IBB S TOEEA. (VL7 HED

(MASK k%)
08 L9
I XX
- 80—‘0 3
wWoe v
8= p
w O >
w ©
w0
oOnN Or
583
R
N P - —
o Z <

(OTP ki)
'n: mmm= o
O gy ©
a 118 o
W ~OIWS 2
- K g o

e € e

Recorder data backup
(ep * b only)

1. Backup circuitry

Recorder data is stored in IC7 (SRAM HM6264ALFP-12LT),
and backed up by current supplied from BT1 (lithium battery
(+3 V) CR2032). Battery life is approximately 5 years.
(Battery life may differ depending on conditions of use.)

NOTE
When replacing IC7, be sure to use a low current
consumption type (a 12LT type). Never use a part other
than the one specified in the parts list, even if the part
is the same HMG264ALFP. (This will cause problems
such as a shorter battery life.)

La—4F—ICHFFINT—FD
Ny 7w TIZDT (ep*5DH)

1. Xy 7 v TEEEICDNT

La—&—-0F—#i3, IC7T (SRAM HMB264ALFP — 12LT) IZ§
fah. BTl (Y FYLEHE (+3V) CR2032) 7 & DOEH{EI
DRy 77y TINTWET, BHIOFMIIWNOGETT, (Biko
FEMAEARMGICL > TREBBANS D 7,)

SR
ICT %33 s B3, VT ERBERSY 17 (12LT 020 b
D) DLOEFHALTT IV, R UHME264ALFPTH>Th.
R—y Y 2 MigE SN LI et ic R LISVWTT S

o (BboFMmHNE < BAREDRIMEANELETOTIHE
%Té W)

2. Recorder data when replacing the
battery

When you replace the battery, all recorder data will be lost.

You can use an external sequencer to save the ep+5
recorder data via MIDI (refer to the ep + 5 Guidebook).
However, there is no way in which the data saved in the
external sequencer can be restored back into the ep-5.
(It can be listened to as sequencer song data.) This
should be explained to the customer who requested
servicing.

3. How to replace the lithium battery

Removing Lithium Battery

Pushing the Lithium battery in the direction of arrow @, raise
the battery end upward in the direction of arrow @ and then
pull out off the case in the direction of arrow ®.

Mount a new Lithium battery of the same type in the reversal
steps of removal.

— CAUTION 3

2. BithZTHOBEDOLI—5—ADT—FICDVT

BHSHROBIZL a—- 5 -HNOF -y BLTEbATLEVETOD
TEELTFIW,

— x| N
ep 5DV a—¥—0F— iMoo v —4 ¥ —i MIDI 2fEH
LTHRETAIENTEET (ep+5 MIDIN A F7 v 78H),
Lh L, oy = o4 —tBEELEVaA-F-DF -4 %
ep SIRTHIBTEEHA (V=Y oH—DY LT F—4¢&
LTI3HERTE3B),

FOHBHEEKHEIN - BERICZOELEELTTE3L9%
BuwlEd,

UF o LEBMDOTBAEICDNT

UFHLEBHBON LA

VF O LBHEQOAEIIRL, ZOF QORI Z LIFB L.
@oHEI&HEHIZANE S,

WO fHF . COHTI,
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ep+*3/ep+5

PEDAL DP-2
DP-2 PARTS LIST

No. Part No. DESCRIPTION

1 2226030600 Cushion # 306

2 | 2226010800 Felt # 108

3 13139110 Push Switch SPPJ22631A

4 | 2291023600 PCB # 236

5 | 2215070201 Guide Bushing # 702A

6 | FxxExREREX Cord Binder # 1

7 | 23485117 Cable 10-2.0 2M

8 | 2218060101 Pedal # 601A

9 | 2217011000 Coil Spring # 110

10 | 2201060702 Case

11 | 2235030600 Bottom Base # 306

12 | kkxrxxrrss Maching Screw Bind Head 3 x 10 Fe BC (3 pcs)
13 | skxersnks Wood Screw Round Head 2.7 x 10 BC (1 pcs)
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STAND “ep-ak-1~

STAND “ep-ak-1" /s—YUX b (ep+3/5H)
(For Japan only/ERF)

ERIUE “ep-ak-1" [k RFVF “ak-1". DHRBAE. Ny FRVHD-910, o ¥ UHSHMEEIATHET,

FXRKXREE ak-1

FiF—R—-F--XFUF “ak-1" (& TROBIMNSHEEENET,
ZF VK “ak-1" OEMGKICONTORMIL, Fi2D “STAND ak-1 PARTS LIST" #28BLTTFEL,

17049486
17049487
17049488
17049489
17049490
17049491
17049492
17049493

Side Pipe L
Side Pipe R
Center Holder
Center Pipe
Pipe Cap

Pipe Leg
Cushion Rubber
Screws Set

HA K47 (B
YA RenRq4T (B
Ty~ RN —
LM L RN v
AL AR 2 2
A ARZ4
Jwavedh
AR 27

FiRV ey I, TRORIOSHAEINET,
sxesxexx Screws (M10 x45 (50) mm BK)

22427101 Headphone HD-910
17049494 Owner's Manual

(or Instruction)
17049495 Package (Internal)

f23323 333 Wrench

Ay Fk>~ HD-910
HiRILeAM

Ny ¥ (REH)

STAND “ak-1" PARTS LIST

NO PARTS NO PARTS NAME/ 2% PCS/ 8%%
9 17049486 | Side Pipe L YA KN4 T (B 1
@ 17049487 Side Pipe R BA KR4S () 1
[©) 17049488 Center Holder ‘Y~ RN — 1
@ 17049489 Center Pipe P2 RV e 1
® 17049490 Pipe Cap NA4T  fpwT 2
® 17049491 Pipe Leg NA4T LY 2
® EERRERKE Screw M10x45 (50) BK (©) *< M10x45 (50) R (&) 4
® EXERES RS Wrench © LoF @ 1
® 17049492 Cushion Rubber JwaveTh 4
NOTE : (@) : NO.D, ® are included the Screws Set (PNo.17049493).
NO.®, ®lt. *¥ & b (PNo.17049493) & ENET,
@
&=
O
7 N,
€) ¥

O
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SEPT. 1990 ep-3/ep-5

STAND “ep-ak-3/3e” L STAND “ep-ks-3/ep-ks-3e” PARTS LIST
STAND “ep-ak-3" N—Y +«UX b+ (ep*5/3H)

(For Japan only /@Wﬁq) NO PARTS No. PARTS NAME/ ZB&%& PCS/E#
@ 21125486 Side Panel L R (B 1
RSV EK “ep-ak-3" @, XH VK “ep-ks-3", BUREEAE. ~v KRUHD-910, Ny F Y - £y FOASEBREINTOET, @ | 21125487 | Side Panel R R G !
Transverse Board
©) 21145402 (Center Board) iR 1
R REERK % ep-ks-3 @ 21215410 Gable E - 2
F: RHVFEF “ep-ks-3" X, TROMEHSERINET, Holder
25 F “ep-ks-3' DEMRICDLT ORMIE, HED "STAND ep-ks-3/3e PARTS LIST" £BBLTTF& L, © | 22128805 | (for Transverse Board) BiRAER 2
® 22205571 Holder RIS — 2
21125486 Side Panel L iR (& Bolts PR
21125487 Side Panel R R (&) @ ¥RRXXKEX | (M6 x 40 mm JBA-0105M) (M6 x 40 mm JBA-0105M) 4
21145402 Transverse Board ik
Screws =
(center Board) FRETRE XX (W57 Coarse Thread) (W57 =22y F) 4
21215410 Gable E-e)
Screws o
22125805 Holder EiRReE @ | #REEEEEX | (28 Coarse Thread) (W28 3—2ZZ Ly k) 2
(for Transverse Board) 5
Screws R
22205571 Holder K F— © | *xxxxxxx | 0496 mm Truss head Tapping FeBC) | (4x16mm k52 %5 EVIE) 14
22325414 Headphone Hook NGRS W) 22325414 | Headphone Hook (@) Ny KRV 799 (@) 1
17049484 Screws Set (for ep-ak-2/3) XUty b (ep-ak-2/3H)
@ X% KKEK £% Screws @ 0 R ©) ) 5
2 xSy ML FROXSHASEESNET (3.1x16 mm Truss head wood screw) | (3.1x16mm M KR)
b AL N Ui °
kxkxxkxx  Bolts (M6 x 40 mm JBA-0105M)
*xxxxx%% Screws (W57 Coarse Thread/W57 23— XL w F) .
xkxk¥kxkx  Screws (W28 Coarse Thread/ W28 1~ ZXL vy F) NOTE/:E . . ,.
xxfxxkx%x Screws (4x16 mm Truss head Tapping FeBC) © : NO.O.® does not be ncluded the _STﬁND ep-ks- 3¢,
xkxkxkk% Screws (3.1x16 mm Truss head wood screw) NO.O.®@M, 2%k ep-ks-3‘e CEEEhELA,
xxx6xx¥%  Triangle Philips driver/=f 75 « K5 /78— (k) : Screws (NO.@) doe§ not be included the Screws Set (PNo.17049485).
%Y (NO.@) 1F, ¥+ tw b (PNo.17049485) (Ci3EENE A
26025210 Owner's Manual (Japanese/English/French/Germany)
22427101 Headphone HD-910 ~y FAR>» HD-910
22605188 Package Set NRyFrEw b 5
STAND “ep-ak-3¢” PARTS LIST (For ep+5/3) fi g
(For other than Japan/i&%F) T
: @)
NOTE : Stand “ep-ak-3e” consists of the stand “ep-ks-3e”, Owner's Manual and Package Set.
*RERE R F ep-ks-3e
NOTE : STAND “ep-ks-3e” consists of the following parts.
Refer to the “STAND ep-ks-3/3e PARTS LIST" (P.23) about each part of Stand ep-ks-3e.
' - pmmT—T=
21125486 Side Panel L fR (%) ] " n
21125487 Side Panel R R ) ®/ L o
21145402 Transverse Board HiR LA [ e L
(Center Board)
21215410 Gable =145
22125805 Holder EiRpA2E . i
(for Transverse Board) 0}
22205571 Holder FRIVY —
17049485 Screws Set (for ep-ak-2e/3e) XYty b (ep-ak-2e/3eF) | |
NOTE : Screws Set consists of the following screws.
$3212233 ] Bolts (M6 x 40 mm JBA-0105M)
*kkkkk k¥ Screws (W57 Coarse Thread/W57 a3—ZXZ L w F) S 8
ET232312 ) Screws (W28 Coarse Thread/W28 a—ZXZAL v F)
EXXKRKK K Screws (4x16 mm Truss head Tapping FeBC)
L2222 Triangle Philips driver/=B 75X « K54 /X~
26025210 Owner's Manual (Japanese/ English/ French/ Germany)

22605190 Package Set RKoFvey b
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STAND KS-8/8R PARTS LIST

NO PARTS No. PARTS NAME/ %554 PCS/ 8%
@ 17049312 Side Pipe/Side Pipe Stay YA KNRL T/ Y4 B TRF— 1 set
® 17049313 Leg Rubber 51 N 2
@ 17049314 Cushion Rubber Yyvavin 4
® 17049315 | KS-8 Center Pipe (ROLAND) >4 —/317 (ROLAND) 1 set
® 17049316 KS-8R Center Pipe (RHODES) ey —n47F (0—-XA) 1 set
@ 17049317 Upper Pipe VYA TIAY G 1
17049318 Holder Ry — 2
©) 17049319 Stay BMARY (s 2
()] 17049320 Screws Set XUy b 1 set
) 17049321 Packing Set et 1

NOTE : The following parts are included in the @ Screws Set.
TRROBRIE, OORY -ty MCEENTWET,
RABRMARIVEF (M10x45)
6 AR /NS
BYLEDHLUF

F2233773 1 Bolt

E2233 3373 Spanner
E21222371 Wrench

—

/./

TIGHTEN

LOOSEN

CHANGE INFORMATION

There are two versions of the main board
(pcb2292590300) ; pcb2292590300 (the initial version)
and pcb2292590301 (the modified version). These differ
in the following points.

The 2 versions are in compatible.

O Points of change
B MAIN BOARD

® The + side of C43 (47 uF/16V) is connected not to
the D6 cathode, but to the anode.
Applicable serial numbers
ZB94500 (ep-3)
ZB94600 (ep+5)
Reason: To improve performance of the muting
circuit.

® R39 has been deleted.
Applicable serial numbers
ZB94500 (ep-+ 3)
ZB94600 (ep+5)
Reason : This is not used by any model of the
ep series. Also, to avoid incorrect
installation.

@® C53 and 54 have been deleted, and R56 and 57 are now
connected directly to the left“right outputs of IC16 (pin
7 and pin 12).
Applicable serial numbers
ZB94500 (ep -+ 3)
ZB94600 (ep*5)
Reason : These are not used by any model of
the ep series. Also, for cost reduction.

@® W6 has been moved to the W5 side, and L8—L11 have
been moved accordingly.
Applicable serial numbers
ZB94500 (ep- 3)
ZB94600 (ep+5)
Reason : To reduce the resistance of the audio
signal lines.
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EEEAN

A4 »H— F (pch2292590300) Izt pcb2292590300 (H]/N— & =
») & pcb2292590301 (EE/X—Y a2 ) D2oD3— ¥ 5 Uik
DNET, TEOEVPREDETOTHALTTF AL,
BE220/—Y 3 viziz, ERfERS D £,

O EEAR
WX A1 UR=F

@® C43 (47 uF/16V) O +fiIEDBDAH Y — RT3z, 7/ —
FRlizEhid %,
EWRIF ZB95400 (ep+3)
ZB94600 (ep-5)
B : 32— MPRROBWERME LD,

@ R3I9EMEL 12,
EHRFEF ZB95400 (ep-+3)
ZB94600 (ep+5)
PR : ep 2 BB TR LISV b, 1z, BE
EoBIL D,

@ C5354%HE L, REBSTRICIBDELDH ST (TR L 128
EV) tBEEERT 5L IEB LI,
EElE ZB95400 (ep-3)
ZB94600 (ep+5)
HH :ep2BETHERALISWI), /. 22
MY LD,

® WX WSHI~AEEIL, L8~11 b hiz&bHTRE L 7=,
EHEIE ZB95400 (ep-3)
ZB94600 (ep *5)
B FEES S 1 L OIEHIEERO 5.

s



EP-3,/5 SERVICE NOTES 1992.04. 22
ERRATA & SUPPLEMENT [FE#% & BmMEH ER00048
(Small errors are ignored. HEETHULVWI S —FEBELIT I, )

Page WRONG & ' - CORRECT IE

2 | * EXPLODED VIEW/4 R

2. TOP CASE (26E5984) — | 2. TOP CASE (22015984)
. (EP-3 ONLY) (EP-3/5)
TOP CASE (226-5988) —
(EP-5 ONLY)

Bottom Cover 22025514

Top Case (ep * 3 reniy) }22015984 ~2015084- L \\ ¢
Top Case (ep * 5 -eniy) ~P2015088- si'\ P
3. Keyboard (SK-7P61-A) 7624720000 \35/
4, Speaker (ep < 3 left only) 12419575
Speaker (ep + 5 loft and right) 12419575
5. Button (POWER SW) 22495597
6. Knob (VOLUME) 22485192
7. [E] Main Board (ep + 3 only) 7624705000
[E] Main Board (ep+ 5 only) 7624805000
8. Panel Board (Switch Board) (ep * 3 only) 7624708000
Panel Board (Switch Board) (ep + 5 only) 7624803000
9. Panel Board (Volume Board) (ep * 3 only) 7624708000
Panel Board (Volume Board) (ep +5 only) 7624808000
10. Panel Board (Power Board) (ep* 3 only) 7624708000
Panel Board (Power Board) (ep+5 only) 7624808000
1. Panel Board (Headphone Board) (ep -3 only) 7624708000 SCREWS
Panel Board (Headphone Board) (ep+5 only) 7624808000 A B-tight Binding 3x8 BC
12 MB Front Holder 22205484 8 B-tight 3x10
13. MB Rear Holder 22205480 C B-tight Binding 4x8 BC
14.  SVR Cover 22245194 D B-tight 4x10 BC
15. Rubber Foot 12359139 E S-tight Binding 4x14 BQ

¥ Please amend all existing
service notes as above.
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